FEES AND CHARGES

PART A: AERONAUTICAL FEES AND CHARGES

REGULATED AERONATICAL FEES AND CHARGES

(All Fees and Charges are calculated in Euros)

APPROACH FEE
All Flights
LANDING FEE
All Flights
LIGHTING SURCHARGE
NOISE CHARGE
AIRCRAFT PARKING CHARGE
First four hours free
BOARDING BRIDGE CHARGE(*)
0-60 minutes
Each additional 30 minutes increment
PASSENGER CHARGE
Exempt: Infants, on-duty airline crew,
involuntarily rerouted Passengers
SECURTIY CHARGE
Exempt: Infants, on-duty airline crew,
involuntarily rerouted Passengers
CAA SAFETY CHARGE
Exempt: Infants, on-duty airline crew,

involuntarily rerouted Passengers

Basis: MTOW

€ 5.20 per ton
Basis: MTOW

€ 5.27 per ton
Included in landing fee
Included in landing fee
Basis: MTOW

€ 1.80 per ton per 24 hours
Per usage

€ 80.00

€ 50.00
Per departing passenger

€ 12.53

Per departing passenger
€6.00

Per departing passenger

€ 2.00 per passenger

Regulated by the CAA

Note: (*) The Boarding Bridge Charge shall be applied only after the corresponding services are made

available by the Private Partner.




PART B: ANCILLARY FEES AND CHARGES

1. ANCILLARY FEES AND CHARGES

(All Fees and Charges are calculated in Euros)

10. COMMON USER TERMINAL EQUIPMENT (CUTE) FEE | Per departing passenger
FOR TICKET COUNTERS(*) €0.40 Euro per passenger
Exempt: Infants, on-duty airline crew, involuntarily

rerouted Passengers

11. AIRLINE OFFICE RENTAL (TERMINAL) Basis: monthly rent
€ 100 per m?
12. AIRLINE BACK -OFFICE RENTAL (TERMINAL) Basis: monthly rent
€ 50 per m?
13. OFFICE RENTAL (CARGO TERMINAL) Basis: monthly rent
€ 50 per m2
14. WAREHOUSE (CARGO TERMINAL) Basis: daily usage fee
0-24 hours No charge
Each additional 24 hour increment € 10 per m?
15. SHORT TERM VEHICLE PARKING CHARGE Basis: daily usage fee
0-15 minutes No charge
From 15 minutes — 120 minutes € 2 per vehicle

Exempt: Vehicle of PIA employees,
government officials, and accredited diplomats.

16. GROUND TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CHARGE (**) Basis: Access Charge
Taxis To be determined

Ancillary Fees and Charges shall be regulated as per this agreement and subject to approvals by the
Grantor.

Note: (*) The CUTE Fee shall be applied only after the corresponding services are made available by the
Private Partner.

Note: (**) Ground Transportation Service Charge shall be applied only after the Substantial Completion
Date of the Construction Works and the amount of the fee shall be determined on a competitive
basis.



ANCILLARY FEES AND CHARGES (continued)

(All Fees and Charges are calculated in Euros)

17. RAMP AND GROUND HANDLING (see Note I) | Basis: MTOW

International Scheduled Passenger Flights Total
0 - 2 tons €45
2 - 5tons €90
5-10tons €180
10 - 16 tons € 360
16 - 21 tons € 540
21 - 32 tons €675
32 - 44 tons €787
44 - 57 tons €900
57 - 70 tons €1,181
70 - 91 tons € 1,395
91 - 110tons €1,552
100 - 130 tons € 1,664
130 - 151 tons € 1,845
151 - 170 tons €2,081
171 - 190 tons €2,419
191 - 210 tons €2,587
211 - 230 tons €2,756
231 - 250 tons €2,925

Domestic Flights 50 % discount

Cargo Flights 50 % discount

18. DISCOUNT ON BASIC HANDLING CHARGES
Self Check-in 10 %

Technical landing for non commercial purposes 50 %
without physical change of load

Return of aircraft to ramp with physical change of load 50 %
Return of aircraft to ramp without physical change of 100 %
load

Training or testing flights 80 %
Humanitarian, rescue, search, firefighting, and 50 %

government flights (Except commercial purposes)




19. ADDITIONAL SERVICES

De-icing Vehicle

Forklift (3 tons)

Baggage conveyor

Baggage cart

Dolly

Tractor

Hi- loader (pallet loader)

Loading / unloading (military aircraft only)
Cargo handling

Personal baggage identification (security check during
embarkation)

Ground Power Unit

Air Starter Unit

Passenger Stairs

Pushback

Ballast (25 kg.)

Fire Assistance

NOTES:
1.Services Covered by Basic Handling
RAMP HANDLING:

e Aircraft guiding to parking position and parking
Placing and removing of wheel chocks and passenger steps
Ground Power Unit connection, disconnection, and 30 minutes usage

Placing standup to by fire extinguisher
Guiding passengers to and from aircraft

Ballast loading and unloading

Aircraft and toilet cleaning and disinfection
Fresh water tanks

Fresh water tanks supplying

Supply nitrogen and oxygen

PASSENGER AND BAGGAGE HANDLING:

Luggage, cargo and mail loading and unloading
Luggage, cargo and mail loading transportation to and from terminal building

Aircraft towing up to pushing to start position
Tow bar and pushup to back vehicle placing up to removing
Marshall signalization during starting of aircraft engines

€ 200 per man hour
€ 85 per hour

€ 20 per hour

€ 5 per unit

€ 10 per unit

€ 50 per hour

€ 150 per hour

€ 10 per ton

€ 13 per man/hour
€ 200 per aircraft

€ 25 per 15 minute increment
€ 100 per start

€ 50 per hour

€ 200 per hour

€ 3 per each

€ 30 per each service

e  Preparation, production and distribution of traffic documents

Receiving and sending of telex messages
Checking of passengers and their baggage
Delivering baggage, cargo and mail

Providing all necessary communications

Providing audiovisual information regarding arriving and departing time

Assistance to transfer, transit and handicapped passengers
Providing first medical aid and sick passenger transportation
Dealing with lost and found of baggage, cargo, and mail




